
www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

Your ref
Our ref   
Ask for Christine Lewis

Email christine.lewis@lichfielddc.gov.uk

District Council House, Frog Lane
Lichfield, Staffordshire WS136YU

Customer Services 01543 308000
Direct Line 01543 308065

Monday 29th January 2018
Dear Sir/Madam

REGULATORY AND LICENSING COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Regulatory and Licensing Committee has been arranged to take place 
TUESDAY, 6TH FEBRUARY, 2018 at 6.00 PM IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM District 
Council House, Lichfield to consider the following business.

Access to the Committee Room is via the Members’ Entrance.

Yours Faithfully

Neil Turner BSc (Hons) MSc
Director of Transformation & Resources

To: Members of Regulatory and Licensing Committee

Councillors B Yeates (Chairman), O'Hagan (Vice-Chair), Mrs Bacon, Mrs Constable, 
Drinkwater, Mrs Evans, Miss Fisher, Humphreys, Leytham, Salter, Miss Shepherd, 
Mrs Stanhope MBE and A Yeates

Public Document Pack



www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 2

4. Street Trading Policy 3 - 26

5. Minor Amendment to Private Hire Vehicle Licence Conditions 
Relating to Seating 

27 - 32

6. Food Service Delivery Plan 33 - 70

7. Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan 71 - 116

8. Review of Licence and other Fees and Charges in Regulatory 
Services, Housing and Wellbeing 2018/19 

117 - 136

9. Work Programme 137 - 138



15

REGULATORY AND LICENSING COMMITTEE

2 OCTOBER 2017

PRESENT:  Councillors B.W. Yeates (Chairman), Mrs Constable, Drinkwater, Mrs 
Evans, Miss Fisher, Leytham, Salter, Mrs Stanhope MBE and A. Yeates

AN APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE was received from Councillors Mrs Bacon, O’Hagan 
(Vice-Chairman), Miss Shepherd. 

… DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

… MINUTES

Subject to the inclusion of Councillor Mrs Stanhope MBE as present, the minutes of the 
meeting held 4th July 2017, as printed and previously circulated were taken as read, 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

… STREET COLLECTIONS 2018

The Committee received a report on the requesting approval on the allocation of Street 
Collection Permits for 2018.

It was reported that any organisation that was not on the approved list was checked by 
officers to ensure they were a registered charity and the final decision being made by 
the Committee Chairman or Vice-Chairman in his absence.  It was reported that there 
was currently no policy framework in place in issuing street collection permits and this 
was planned to be rectified for next year.  

Fraudulent collections was discussed and there was concern that people act like they 
are collecting for these organisations when they are not.  It was noted that there was not 
the resource to go out and check either from the council or the charity themselves.  It 
was noted however that the other means of identification like id badges could be 
considered during the policy framework creation.
 

RESOLVED: (1) That permits be issued by the licensing team to 
those charities listed in APPENDIX A of the report 
in accordance with the criteria and procedures set 
out in section 3 of the report; and

(2) That the Chairman of Regulatory & Licensing 
Committee or Vice Chairman of Regulatory & 
Licensing Committee in their absence have 
discretion to approve the allocation of permits to 
organisations not listed in Appendix A of the 
report.

… NEW ENFORCEMENT MEASURES TO TACKLE ‘ROGUE LANDLORDS’

The Committee received a report seeking approval for a new Annex to the Council’s 
Regulatory Services Enforcement Policy which detailed new enforcement measures 
designed to deal with ‘rogue landlords’ in line with the Housing and Planning Act 2016.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



16

It was reported that there was around 750 privately rented properties that have the 
highest category hazards and imminent risk to tenants.  It was also reported that the 
Private Sector Housing Officer within Environmental Health has dealt with on average 
around 230 complaints and whilst some landlords were proactive in managing their 
properties, some were quite poor and a challenge in gaining compliance.  Currently 
prosecution was the final resort however the Housing and Planning Act 2016 has 
introduced the option of issuing civil penalties.  

The Committee noted that not all aspects of the new powers had come into force 
however they were expected in the near future.  It was also noted that the charging 
table for penalties had been jointly devised and adopted or soon to be adopted by all of 
the Staffordshire Local Authorities.  It was noted that landlords could appeal these 
penalties at a tribunal and the charging table may change if many of these appeals are 
successful.  It was finally reported that income made from penalties would be ring-
fenced for further private rented housing enforcement. 

Members asked if there was a sufficient level of resource to carry out these new powers 
and it was reported that these civil penalties could be given in place of going to court 
and so are likely to be no more onerous for officers than the current system.  It was also 
reported that currently there was not the resource to be proactive and the income from 
penalties would help rectify this.  

The Committee was surprised that there was not a requirement for a national or local 
register for all landlords except for Houses of Multiple Occupancy (HMO).  It was noted 
that this would make tracking consistently criminal landlords easier.  

RESOLVED: (1) That the new Enforcement Annex be approved; 
and

(2) That the Head of Regulatory Services, Housing 
and Wellbeing be given delegated authority to 
authorise relevant officers in relation to the new 
powers.

… WORK PROGRAMME

The work programme was considered.  

RESOLVED:  That the Work Programme as submitted be agreed.

(The meeting closed at 6.40 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 2



Street Trading Policy
Cllr Doug Pullen, Cabinet Member for Regulatory Services, Housing & Wellbeing
Date: 6th February 2018
Agenda Item: Updated Street Trading Policy
Contact Officer: James Rudman
Tel Number: 01543 308742
Email: James.rudman@lichfielddc.gov.uk 
Key Decision? YES  NO (delete as appropriate)
Local Ward Members N/a

REGULATORY & 
LICENSING 

COMMITTEE

1. Executive Summary
1.1. It was agreed by Regulatory and Licensing Committee that the current Street Trading Policy required 

updating to take into consideration the changing climate surround street trading during events.  

1.2. This report contains a proposed street trading policy for the Regulatory and Licensing Committee to 
consider and adopt. 

2. Recommendations
2.1. It is recommended that Members approve the new Street Trading Policy contained in Appendix A for 

consultation.

2.2. That authority is delegated to the Head of Regulatory Services, Housing and Wellbeing in consultation 
with the Members task group, to include any agreed comments into the Policy from the consultation 
process. 

3. Background
1.1. The attached policy provides a decision making framework for the consideration of applications for 

street trading consents. The aim of the policy is to create a street trading environment which is 
sensitive to the needs of the public, consumer choice, ensures safety and contributes to the character 
and ambience of the local environments. The council’s power to regulate street trading is set out in 
Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 referred to in this policy as 
“the Act”.

1.2. Street trading can aid the local economy and contribute to the facilities offered to people who visit, 
live and work in Lichfield District.

1.3. A Members task group was set up to consider the effects of street trading within the district and gave 
comments on the proposed policy which have been reflected within it. External Agencies were
[...]
....................18

23.0 – Definition.........................................................................................................................................18

Page 8



P a g e  | 2

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

1.0 - Introduction 

This policy is a decision making framework for the consideration of applications for street trading 
consents. The aim of the policy is to create a street trading environment which is sensitive to the needs 
of the public, consumer choice, ensures safety and contributes to the character and ambience of the local 
environments. The council’s power to regulate street trading is set out in Schedule 4 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 referred to in this policy as “the Act”.

Street trading can aid the local economy and contribute to the facilities offered to people who visit, live 
and work in Lichfield District.

2.0 – About this policy

Lichfield District Council’s original Street Trading Policy was published in April 2016. This new policy has 
been created to reflect the feedback and experiences we have received since the original policy was 
published.

The purpose of this policy is to provide a single set of basic rules which will be used as the regulatory 
framework for street trading. This policy will inform applicants and organisers of special events of the 
parameters by which the Council will make decisions. It will also give prospective traders an early 
indication as to whether their application is likely to be granted or not. It also provides prospective 
applicants with details of what is expected of them.

3.0 – Definition of street trading

Street trading is defined in paragraph 1 of Schedule 4 of the Act as:

‘the selling or exposing or offering for sale of any article (including living thing) in a 
street’.

The Act defines the term ‘street’ as including:

‘any road, footway, beach or other area to which the public have access without 
paym
[...]
trading in a prohibited street.
b) Engage in street trading in a consent street without first obtaining authorisation from the council.
c) Contravene a condition imposed on a consent.

Any person guilty of such an offence will be liable, on conviction at a magistrates’ court to a fine of up to 
£1,000. 

23.0 – Definition
Roundsman
A roundsman is a person who followed the round of his/her customers to take orders and deliver the 
pre-ordered goods of these customers.

News vendor
News vendor is a reference to trading where:
a) The only articles sold or exposed or offered for sale are newspapers or periodicals; and 
b) They are sold or exposed or offered for sale without a stall or receptacle for them or with a stall or 
receptacle for them which does not:
(i) exceed one metre in length or width or two metres in height;
(ii) occupy a ground area exceeding 0.25 square metres; or
(iii) stand on the carriageway of a street.

Page 25



P a g e  | 19

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

Page 26



Minor amendment to Private Hire Vehicle 
Licence Conditions relating to Seating
Report of Councillor Doug Pullen, Cabinet Member for Housing and Health
Date: 6th February 2018
Contact Officer: Jack Twomey / Gareth Davies
Tel Number: 01543 308734 / 01543 308741
Email: jack.twomey@lichfielddc.gov.uk 

gareth.davies@lichfielddc.gov.uk 
Key Decision? YES  NO (delete as appropriate)
Local Ward 
Members

REGULATORY 
AND LICENSING

COMMITTEE 

1. Executive Summary
1.1 As vehicle safety technology moves on, our licence conditions must keep pace with the changes.

1.2 Seats which must be tilted to permit access to other rows of seats are currently not permitted under 
the vehicle conditions for Private Hire Vehicles.

1.3 This report is proposing that the condition preventing the use of such seating arrangements is 
amended so that they can be used.

2. Recommendations
2.1 That Members approve a change to the Private Hire vehicle Condition 10.2 to permit the use of tilting 

seats to gain access to another row of seats to read:

10.2 The seating arrangement in “People Carrier” type vehicles will be fixed and approved by the 
Council.  The seating will not be moved once approval has been granted.  Customers hiring any vehicle 
in which any seat must be tilted, moved or in any way adjusted to gain access to another row of seats 
shall be advised of this at the time of booking.

3. Background
3.1 The current Private Hire Vehicle Licence Conditions are shown in Appendix A.

3.2 Condition 10.2 prohibits the use of vehicles where any seat needs to be tilted, moved or in any way 
adjusted to gain access to another row of seats.

3.3 As new vehicles are coming onto the market, it is becoming clear that “people carrier” type vehicles 
with up to 8 passenger seats are no longer available new without at least one seat which has to be 
tilted to gain access to another row of seats.  It is understood that this is because the sliding rear doors 
are narrower on modern people carriers so that the pillars which are on either side of the door are 
closer together, thus improving side impact protection where previously a vehicle may have hit a wider 
sliding door without striking the stronger pillars and thus cause more damage and potentially injury.

3.4 Under normal circumstances a driver wishing to purchase a new vehicle would have the option to 
choose an alternative where the model they are considering has folding seats.  It seems that no new 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5

mailto:jack.twomey@lichfielddc.gov.uk
mailto:gareth.davies@lichfielddc.gov.uk


vehicles with 8 passenger seats are available without folding seats to gain access and thus to maintain 
the requirement for vehicles having direct access to all rows of seats is in effect preventing the use of 8 
seat private hire vehicles in the future.

3.5 Furthermore, as vehicles become safer, it is appropriate that the Council should encourage operators 
to consider the most safe and t
[...]
ealth Department at the Council. This may be an oral report in the first instance 
but must be followed up by the completion of an Accident Report Form within 120 hours of the 
accident.

9.0. Alteration of Vehicles 
9.1. No material alterations or change in specification, design, condition or appearance of the Private 

Hire Vehicle shall be made at any time while the licence is in force without the prior approval of 
the Council. 

10.0. Vehicle Type 
10.1. The Private Hire Vehicle must not be of an approved type,(approved by the Public Carriage 

Office) and must not in any way shape or form resemble a Hackney Carriage. 
10.2. The seating arrangement in ‘People Carrier’ type vehicles will be fixed and approved by the 

Council. Every seat should have direct access to an exit door, therefore no seat which needs to be 
tilted, moved or in any way adjusted to gain access to another row of seats will be allowed. The 
seating will not be moved once the approval has been granted. 

10.3. All saloon / estate type vehicles must have a minimum of 4 doors excluding rear           
doors/tailgate/boot.

10.4. Vehicles capable of carrying more than 4 passengers e.g. people carriers/minibuses and similar 
type, must have a minimum of 3 doors excluding the rear doors/tailgate/ boot. The third door must 
be located on the near side of the vehicle to ensure safe access and egress of passengers. There 
must be sufficient space for luggage whilst still leaving gangways clear and there shall be a 
suitable restraint available to secure any luggage in the passenger compartment.

10.5. Any vehicle that in the opinion of the Council has received any modification, other than by a 
recognised vehicle manufacturer, shall at the discretion of the Council undergo an additional 
safety test at a testing centre selected by the Council.

11.0. Comfort of Passengers 
11.1. Seating must have adequate dimensions and leg room in the opinion of the licensing officer.

Page 30



Private Hire Vehic
[...]
dify

any of these conditions and/or to make such additional conditions as it may deem requisite, either 
generally or in respect of any particular licence or occasion. 

Page 32



Food Safety Service Delivery Plan
Cllr Doug Pullen, Cabinet Member for Regulatory Services, Housing & Wellbeing
Date: 6th February 2018
Agenda Item: Food Safety Service Delivery Plan
Contact Officer: James Rudman
Tel Number: 01543 308742
Email: James.rudman@lichfielddc.gov.uk 
Key Decision? YES  NO (delete as appropriate)
Local Ward Members N/a

REGULATORY & 
LICENSING 

COMMITTEE

1. Executive Summary
1.1. It is essential that the delivery of food safety regulation is undertaken in an approved and regulated 

manner in compliance with Government requirements. Service delivery plans for food safety 
enforcement are a fundamental part of the process to ensure national priorities and standards are 
addressed and delivered locally, taking account of local needs.  

1.2. The Food Standards Agency (FSA) requires that each local authority publishes a Food Safety Service 
Delivery Plan which is required by ‘Food Standard Agency’s Framework Agreement on Local Authority 
Food Law Enforcement’

1.3. This Report introduces the Food Service Delivery Plan for 2018-20 which covers, in detail:
 the aims and key priorities of the services provided;
 the organisational structure and the scope of the services provided;
 the ways in which the service will be delivered and the targets for its delivery;
 the human and financial resources involved in providing the service;
 the ways in which the quality of the service will be monitored and improved upon; and
 the ways in which the service will be reviewed and improved upon

2. Recommendations
2.1. It is recommended that Members approve the Food Safety Service Delivery Plan 2018-20 contained in 

Appendix A.

3. Background
1.1. The Food Safety Service Plan for 2018-20 is detailed in Appendix A for consideration and approval. The 

plan highlights areas of work
[...]
au/lacs/22-13.htm
http://www.hse.gov.uk/lau/lacs/67-2-annexc.htm
http://www.hse.gov.uk/lau/lacs/67-2-annexc.htm
http://www.hse.gov.uk/lau/lacs/67-2-annexc.htm


40 | P a g e
\D:\lichfield\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\1\2\AI00000212\$lzhz3zuj.docx

15/01/2018

secure sustained improvement in the 
management of health and safety risks 
and to hold those who fail to meet their 
health and safety obligations to account. 
Enforcement also provides a strong 
deterrent against those businesses who 
fail to meet these obligations and thereby 
derive an unfair competitive advantage.  

Taking proportionate enforcement action in line with HSE’s 
Enforcement Policy Statement (EPS) 
(www.hse.gov.uk/pubns/hse41.pdf) and Enforcement 
Management Model (www.hse.gov.uk/enforce/emm.pdf).  
When taking enforcement action, making it clear to the 
dutyholder which matters are subject to enforcement, 
where compliance has not been achieved, what measures 
are needed to achieve compliance (including timescales) 
and their right to challenge/appeal.  
Following up on enforcement action taken to check that the 
necessary improvements have been made. 

Other 
interventions 

Other forms of proactive activity that are 
distinctly different to the other types of 
intervention outlined elsewhere on this 
list. Such interventions should be clearly 
described and named within your own 
recording systems to aid any future 
analysis and to prevent this classification 
being used as a ‘catch-all’. 

E.g. Test purchasing of services. 

Page 116



Review of Licence and other Fees and Charges 
in Regulatory Services, Housing and Wellbeing 
for 2018/19
Report of Councillor Doug Pullen, Cabinet Member for Housing and Health
Date: 6th February 2018
Contact Officer: Gareth Davies
Tel Number: 01543 308741
Email: gareth.davies@lichfielddc.gov.uk 
Key Decision? YES  NO (delete as appropriate)
Local Ward 
Members

REGULATORY 
AND LICENSING

COMMITTEE 

1. Executive Summary
1.1 Fees and charges are levied for a variety of services or enforcement actions within Regulatory Services, 

Housing and Wellbeing.  The majority of these relate to Licensing matters but others include fixed 
penalty notices for specified offences, housing enforcement costs recovery, street trading and others.

1.2 There are a number of new fees proposed relating to fixed penalty notices which have recently been 
introduced under new legislation and a charge for undertaking a food hygiene inspection re-rating visit.

1.3 This report outlines any changes in what we are able to charge for and sets proposed fees, the majority 
of which are set to recover costs and / or impose a penalty.

2. Recommendations
2.1 That Members consider and approve the fees and charges for the functions in Appendix A for statutory 

consultation for the forthcoming financial year of 2018/19.

2.2 That Members consider and approve the fees and charges for the functions in Appendix B for 
forthcoming financial year of 2018/19 (no statutory consultation required).

2.3 That authority is delegated to the Head of Regulatory Services, Housing and Wellbeing in consultation 
with the Chairman and Vice Chairman of this Committee, to set or amend any fees which are detailed 
in Appendix A in consideration of any consultation responses received.

2.4 That authority is delegated to the Head of Regulatory Services, Housing and Wellbeing in consultation 
with the Chairman and Vice Chairman of this Committee, to set on an interim basis any new fees and 
charges which may arise during the year.

3. Background
3.1 Each year the Council must consider fees and charges which are levied.  Where these are on a cost 

recovery only basis, such as for licensing, the Council may be challenged via a number of routes and in 
order to reduce the risk of challenge to the Council a robust system is used to calculate charges based 
on the cost of running the relevant service being charged.

3.2 A process has been completed to calculate new hourly rates for each
[...]
e of these powers by local authorities in 
England to introduce cost recovery for requested FHRS re-rating visits.  A new fee was previously 
introduced part way through the current year in consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman of 
this Committee.  The fee, based on officer time and cost recovery, has therefore been set for re-rating 
visits but will need ratifying at this committee.  The fee of £165 is in Appendix B.

4.2 The Gambling Act 2005 fees listed at the end of Appendix B are still under review at the time of writing 
this report and any proposed changes will be provided at the committee.

Page 118



Alternative Options 1. To keep with the currently agreed fees and charges for 2017/18 into 
2018/19.  However, this would not truly reflect the current cost of the 
services and therefore what income we should be charging.

2. To maintain only the option of prosecuting in court for fly tipping offences.  
This can be very time consuming and is considered an inefficient way of 
dealing with the lower level fly tipping offences which occur.

Consultation 1. Some consultation has taken place internally with relevant officers and with 
other Staffordshire local authorities.

2. Fees and Charges listed in Appendix A must go through a statutory 
consultation before coming into force in April.

Financial 
Implications

 Majority of fees and charges are set on a cost recovery basis and a calculation 
has been made on the latest available data to determine the appropriate 
charge in relation to each relevant part.

 Fixed Penalty Notices are set to act as a deterrent to offending but also as a 
means to prevent the need to go to court for lower level offending.  Income 
from Fixed Penalties is ring-fenced in groupings to be used on the issue which 
the fixed penalties are served for (e.g. receipts for littering may only be used 
to fund littering, graffiti, etc. work).  Income is relatively low and will have 
little impact on budgets.

 The income budgets fo
[...]
f club £10.50 

Theft, loss etc. of temporary event notice £10.50 

Theft, loss etc. of personal licence £10.50 

Duty to notify change of name or address £10.50 

Right of freeholder etc. to be notified of licensing matters £21.00 

Minor Variation of Premises Licence or Club Certificate £89.00

Application to vary a Premises Licence to include alternative licence condition 
where the only variation sought is the inclusion of the alternative licence 
condition

£23.00

Page 134



Report to Regulatory and Licensing Committee – 06 February 2018
 Review of License and Other Fees and Charges 2018/19

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank



REGULATORY AND LICENSING COMMITTEE
WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2017-18 

Item

4
JULY
2017

2 
OCT
2017

6
FEB
2018

Purpose of the Report Lead

Air Quality Action 
Plan


To agree Action Plan GD

Environmental 
Health 2018/19 
Fees & Charges

 To agree the schedule of 
fees and charges for EH 
functions during 18/19

GD

Street collections 
2017  GD

New enforcement 
measures to tackle 
‘rogue landlords’

 JT

Street Trading 
Policy - review

 GD/JR

Environmental 
Crime Strategy

 GD

Health and Safety 
Law Enforcement 
Plan

 GD

Taxi Licensing 
Policy

 GD

Food Service 
Delivery Plan

 GD

Page 137

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Street Trading Policy
	Draft Street Trading Policy 260118

	5 Minor Amendment to Private Hire Vehicle Licence Conditions Relating to Seating
	Folding Seats Report Appendix

	6 Food Service Delivery Plan
	Food Safety App Service Plan 2018-20 v1.2

	7 Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan
	HS App Service Plan 2018-20 v2

	8 Review of Licence and other Fees and Charges in Regulatory Services, Housing and Wellbeing 2018/19
	Fees Report Appendices 2018

	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


REGULATORY AND LICENSING COMMITTEE

6 FEBRUARY 2018

PRESENT:

Councillors B Yeates (Chairman), O'Hagan (Vice-Chair), Mrs Bacon, Mrs Constable, 
Drinkwater, Mrs Evans, Miss Fisher, Leytham, Salter, Miss Shepherd and A Yeates

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Humphreys and Mrs Stanhope MBE.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interests.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 2nd October 2017, as printed and circulated, were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman.

4 STREET TRADING POLICY 

The Committee received a report a proposed revised Street Trading Policy.  It was reported 
that the aim of the policy was to create a street trading environment which was sensitive to the 
needs of the public, consumer and ensured safety and contributed to the character and 
ambience of the local area.  It was noted that the Member Task Group that was created to 
look at the Policy had agreed the amendments.

The changes from the original Policy were highlighted to the Committee including that 
locations would be considered on a case by case basis.  It was reported that the use of 
generators had been included as there had been issues in the past regarding them.

The main area of amendments was reported to be around Special Events and it was reported 
that organisers would be required to meet a number of criteria before gaining consent.  It was 
noted that their past experience would be taken into account along with economic benefit to 
the district, accounts and event budget and waste disposal proposals along with other 
aspects.  It was also reported that organisers would be required to attend the Safety Advisory 
Group and notify local residents and businesses. 

The Committee requested an update to the investigations regarding the Lichfield City Charter 
and it was reported that the historic markets Charter had been found and that it stated that 
there would be a market on Tuesdays and Thursdays.  It was then reported that it had been 
known that through the Food and Drugs Act, a Saturday market had been created.  It was 
noted that not all information had been shared as yet regarding the Farmers Market.  The 
Chairman informed the Committee that he would be meeting the Leader and Mayor of the City 
Council to discuss this further.  

The Committee were uneasy that facepainting could be carried out at events without the 
requirement of a DBS check.  It was also noted that as they were providing a service and not 
an article, they did not require street trading consent or to hold public liability insurance.  
Members had grave concern regarding the implications of this however accepted that Officers 



had consulted with Solicitors on this matter and there was no regulations that covered this 
activity.  

Fees were then discussed and it was noted that it was proposed to charge additional fees for 
late and/or incomplete applications as it required greater resources to carry out the necessary 
work.  It was reported that a deposit would be required to cover any costs associated with 
damages to the street, waste disposal but refundable if the event was successful.  

The Committee were pleased with the amendments and agreeable to Policy being submitted 
for consultation.

RESOLVED: (1) That the new Street Trading Policy be approved for consultation; and

(2) That authority be delegated to the Head of Regulatory Services, 
Housing and Wellbeing in consultation with the members Task Group, 
to include any agreed comments into the Policy from the consultation 
process.

5 MINOR AMENDMENT TO PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE CONDITIONS RELATING 
TO SEATING 

The Committee received a report proposing an amendment to a Private Hire Vehicle licence 
condition to allow the use of tilted seats to access other rows of seating.  It was reported that 
the use of such seating should be permitted as vehicle safety technology had moved on 
considerably from when the condition was originally brought into force.  The Committee noted 
that the driver would be required to notify passengers that the vehicle had tilted seats to allow 
them the opportunity to choose whether to use them.

RESOLVED: That a change to the Private Hire vehicle Condition 10.2 to permit the use of 
tilting seats to gain access to another row of seats be approved to read as

“10.2 The seating arrangement in “People Carrier” type vehicles will be fixed 
and approved by the Council.  The seating will not be moved once approval 
has been granted.  Customers hiring any vehicle in which any seat must be 
tilted, moved or in any way adjusted to gain access to another row of seats 
shall be advised of this at the time of booking.”

6 FOOD SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 

The Committee received a report on the Food Delivery Plan for 2018-20 which covered the 
aims ad key priorities of the service.  

RESOLVED: That the Food Safety Service Delivery Plan 2018-20 be approved.

7 HEALTH AND SAFETY LAW ENFORCEMENT PLAN 

The Committee received a report on the Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan 2018/20 
which set out the aims and key priorities of the services provided.

RESOLVED: That the Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan 2018-20 be approved.

8 REVIEW OF LICENCE AND OTHER FEES AND CHARGES IN REGULATORY SERVICES, 
HOUSING AND WELLBEING 2018/19 



The Committee received a report on the proposed fees and charges for services or 
enforcement actions within the Regulatory Services, Housing and Wellbeing area.  It was 
reported that there were a number of new fees proposed relating to fixed penalty notices that 
had recently been introduced under new legislation along with a charge for undertaking a food 
hygiene inspection re-visit.

It was reported that Littering from a Vehicle could now result in a fixed penalty if witnessed.  It 
was asked what evidence would be required and it was reported that a witness statement, 
CCTV or Officer surveillances could be used.  Members reported that some residents would 
be reluctant to provide a witness statement in fear of retaliation however it was noted that they 
could notify the Council and Officers sent to the area to observe the offence directly.  

Charges for dog fouling was discussed and Members felt it was Anti-Social Behaviour and so 
the penalty should be at that level.  It was confirmed that dog fouling was defined in statute 
and the charge could only be within the set limits.  It was noted that both dog fouling and 
littering had been set at the same amount to aid enforcement.

Fly tipping was discussed and the Committee were in agreement with Officers to set the 
penalty at the maximum of £400 to act as a deterrent. 

The fees for the Gambling Act was discussed and it was noted that they had not been revised 
since its inception and research was required to ensure they were considered reasonable. It 
was agreed for these fees to be revised at a later date.   

Members asked if there was enough resource to enforce offences and it was reported that 
there was 0.3FTE for enforcement but the Environmental Crime Member Task Group may 
want to investigate whether this was adequate.  

RESOLVED: (1) That the fees and charges for the forthcoming year 2018/19 for the 
functions as listed in Appendix A to the report be approved for statutory 
consultation; 

(2) That the fees and charges for the forthcoming year 2018/19 for the 
functions as listed in Appendix B to the report be approved;

(3) That delegated authority to the Head of Regulatory Services, Housing 
and Wellbeing in consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of 
the Committee be approved to set or amend any fees which are 
detailed in Appendix A to the report in consideration of any consultation 
responses received; and

(4) That delegated authority be approved to the Head of Regulatory 
Services, Housing and Wellbeing in consultation with the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman of the Committee to set on an interim basis, any new 
fees and charges which may arise during the year.

9 WORK PROGRAMME 

The work programme was considered.  The Committee expressed their gratitude to the 
Officers for their work over the past Municipal Year.

RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be agreed.

(The Meeting closed at 6.50 pm)



CHAIRMAN


